
 
 

10 January 2024 
 
 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

18 January 2024 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Gordon Room, Town Hall, Chapel Road, 
Worthing 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Andy McGregor (Adur Chair), Kevin Boram (Adur 
Vice-Chair), Catherine Arnold, Tony Bellasis, Ann Bridges, Jim Funnell, Julian Shinn 
and Debs Stainforth 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Dan Hermitage (Worthing Chairman), 
Mike Barrett (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Ödül Bozkurt, Ibsha Choudhury, Nigel Morgan, 
Hazel Thorpe, John Turley and Steve Waight 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 

held on 21 November 2023, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
  

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

  
Questions should be submitted by noon on Monday 15th January 2024 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
  
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  

5. Members Questions   
 
 Councillors who are not members of this committee can ask questions under 

CPR 12  Questions should be relevant to the committee where the question is 
being asked and also relevant to an item on the agenda. Please contact 
Democratic Services for more information 
 
Members question time is 30 minutes and questions should be submitted no later 
than 12.00 noon on Monday 15th January 2024. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
(Note: Members’ Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

6. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
7. Joint Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25 to 2026-27  (Pages 5 - 60) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Resources and Sustainability, copy 

attached as item 7 
  

8. Disaster Recovery Plan  (Pages 61 - 70) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Resources and Sustainability copy 

attached as item 8 
  

9. Risk and Opportunities  (Pages 71 - 88) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Resources and Sustainability copy 

attached as item 9 
  

10. Adur Homes  (Pages 89 - 226) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Housing & Communities copy attached as 

item 10 
  

11. Worthing Theatres  (Pages 227 - 244) 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 To consider a report by the Director for Resources and Sustainability copy 
attached as item 11 
 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our website for one 
year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any 
discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Simon Filler  
 Democratic Services  
 01903 221439 
simon.filler@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Joanne Lee  
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221134 
joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk     

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website, please visit  
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Audit & Governance Committee
18 January 2024

Joint Strategic Committee
8 February 2024

Key Decision : No
Ward(s) Affected: All

JOINT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 to 2026/27, ADUR DISTRICT COUNCIL AND
WORTHING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR FOR DIGITAL, SUSTAINABILITY AND
RESOURCES

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report asks Members to approve and adopt the contents of the Treasury
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2024/25
to 2026/27 for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued
under the Local Government Act 2003.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the report (including the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP
Statements) for 2024/25 to 2026/27. Including the addition of State
Street Global Advisors MMF as an approved counterparty, to be
governed within the same limits as other Money Market Funds and
proposed changes to specified investment limits as detailed in 6.1.3.

ii) Refer any comments or suggestions to the next meeting of the Joint
Strategic Committee on 8 February 2024.

2.2 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to:

i) Approve and adopt the TMSS and AIS for 2024/25 to 2026/27,
incorporating the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements.
Including the addition of State Street Global Advisors MMF as an
approved counterparty, to be governed within the same limits as other
Money Market Funds and proposed changes to specified investment
limits as detailed in 6.1.3.

5

Agenda Item 7



[...]
te. As at 31st December 2023 the council had £1m held on an
annual loan basis and £250k held on 8 days notice in order to facilitate the
liquidity needs of Boom. 33



8. ENGAGEMENT AND COMMUNICATION

8.1 The Adur and Worthing Councils’ treasury management team provides
treasury services to Mid Sussex District Council through a shared services
arrangement (SSA). The SSA is provided under a Service Level Agreement
that was renewed from 18th October 2022, and which defines the respective
roles of the client and provider authorities for a period of three years.

8.2 The Adur and Worthing Councils’ treasury management team also provides
treasury services to Arun District Council through a shared services
arrangement (SSA). The SSA is provided under a Service Level Agreement
that was renewed from 18th October 2022, and which defines the respective
roles of the client and provider authorities for a period of three years.

8.3 Information and advice is supplied throughout the year by Link Group, the
professional consultants for the Councils’ shared treasury management
service.

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 This report has no quantifiable additional financial implications to those
outlined above. Interest payable and interest receivable arising from treasury
management operations, and annual revenue provisions for repayment of
debt, form part of the revenue budget.

10. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 The approval and adoption of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement,
Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and
Prudential Indicators is required by regulations issued under the Local
Government Act 2003.

Background Papers

Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy
Report 2023/24 to 25/26 – Adur Council 23 February 2023 and Worthing Council 21
February 2023

Annual Treasury Management Report 2022-23 for Adur District Council and Worthing
Borough Council – Joint Audit & Governance Committee, 26 September 2023 and
Joint Str
[...]
manager, Ernst & Young as the external
auditor and Link Group as both Council's treasury management advisors. The
intention of this period of work will be to determine the sustainable course of
action. Officers will report back on findings during the first quarterly report of
the 2024/25 year.

59



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
Date: 18/01/2024

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Disaster Recovery Plan

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details
Name: Adam Saunders
Role: Head of Technology & Design
Email: adam.saunders@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
This report outlines the comprehensive journey undertaken to develop and
implement the Disaster Recovery Plan (DRP) for the council's systems. The
process involved assessing the existing systems, their contracts and
collaborating with system owners to establish robust recovery procedures.

2. Recommendations
To review and acknowledge the completion and launch of the new IT
Disaster Recovery Plan

61

Agenda Item 8

mailto:adam.saunders@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Context

3.1. What is a DR plan?

3.1.1. A Disaster Recovery Plan (DRP) is an integral component of an
organisation's broader business continuity strategy. It's designed to
enable quick and efficient recovery from various types of disasters that
can impact IT infrastructure and data, such as natural disasters,
cyberattacks, hardware failures, or human error. The plan
encompasses more than just data backup and recovery; it includes a
range of strategies and procedures to maintain or quickly resume
critical business functions.

3.1.2. Key aspects of a comprehensive DRP include:

● Risk Assessment and Management
● Identification of Critical Systems and Processes
● Data Backup and Recovery Solutions
● Communication Plan
● Regular Testing and Updates
● Employee Training and Awareness
● Business Impact Analysis (BIA)

3.2. Audit Background

3.2.1. During the
[...]
part of risk management and operational continuity strategies.

4.2. Reputation and Partnerships: The presence of a reliable DR Plan enhances
the Council's reputation as a dependable and responsible entity, fostering
trust among partners and communities.

4.3. Resourcing and Risk Management: Implementing a DR Plan involves
assessing resource allocation to ensure operational readiness. It addresses
health and safety risks by safeguarding critical data and systems, which are
essential for emergency response and public safety.

4.4. All operational Digital technology, Cyber, Digital Policies and Digital Plans are
reported to the Technology and Information Board

69



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
18 January 2024

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected:N/A

Risks & Opportunities Update Report

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

This report provides the latest updates on the management of the Councils’
Risks and Opportunities.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes the progress in managing the Risks and
Opportunities; and

2.2 That the Committee agrees to receive a further progress report in July
2024.

71

Agenda Item 9



3. Context

3.1 The Committee receives regular update reports on the general management
of the Councils’ Risks and Opportunities to assist the Committee in its role
monitoring the effective development and operation of risk management and
corporate governance in the Councils. This report provides the Committee
with the detail of the updates including information on the ‘High/Red’ Service
Risks. The last report to the Committee was on 13 July 2023. Further
information on the management of Risks and Opportunities by the Councils is
contained in the Risks and Opportunities Management Strategy

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 All of the Risks and Opportunities for each Council are reported and updated
to the Council Leadership Team (CLT) and in con
[...]
ed from Jan 2024 
through CBRE. Risk remains around keeping the site safe and secure 
until freehold sale occurs. It is a complex site with challenging 
acccess rights. It could take many years to sell, and the site is in need 
of very costly high-priority repairs to keep it safe/secure (even 
closing it up comes with risks). ADRD/HP Moderate Moderate Medium Worse

Major 
Projects

MP4 Provision of flood defence walls on the 
Sussex Yacht Club site - Risk that if 
flood defence walls are not built then 
there may be further flooding which will 
affect long term investment and growth 
along the Western Harbour Arm 
regeneration area.

December 2023 - Consultation on Rights of Way 
extinguishment published Nov 2023. Challenges remain 
regarding extinguishments of Rights of Way as well as Sussex 
Yacht Club being difficult and uncooperative in protecting 
homes and businesses. 

ADRD Moderate Moderate Medium Worse

Major 
Projects

MP5 Redevelopment of the Worthing Civic 
Centre car park site - Risk that the 
redevelopment does not proceed or is 
delayed.

December 2023 - Risk of cost overrun prior to completion as a 
result of of issues relating to increased build costs; dispute 
resolution and delays in completion.  Negotiated solution 
reached in principle.

ADRD Major Likely Medium Worse 

87



APPENDIX C - MAJOR PROJECTS RISKS

Category Ref Risk / Opportunity Latest update and Internal Controls Owner Impact Likelihood Risk rating Status

Major 
Projects

MP6 Teville Gate redevelopment site - Delays 
in the redevelopment of the Teville Gate 
site or it does not proceed.

December 2023 - following a review of the Hyde Housing 
proposals in the course of due diligence work it was identified 
that not having undertaken a marketing exercise for the site 
placed a risk on  the proposed joint venture relationship as a 
number of other parties could be affected by it and seek to 
judicially review the decision.  The Council has started soft 
marketing of the site and is 
[...]
ut 
only in relation to this site.   Redetermined appeal by Planning 
Inspectorate due to start on 6th February. ADRD/HP Major Moderate Medium No change

88



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
18 January 2024

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected:All Adur

Housing Improvement Plan: January 2024 Progress Report

Report by the Director for Housing and Communities

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. This report provides the latest progress review of the Housing
Improvement Plan for Adur Homes, following the self-referral to the
Regulator for Social Housing. It updates Members on the specific
progress being made to improve performance and meet the required
standards.

1.2. This work contributes to the delivery of the Council’s mission to
ensure that everyone has a safe, secure and sustainable home.

2. Recommendations

The Joint Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note the
good progress being made to ensure that Adur Homes becomes fully
compliant with regulatory standards and the wider programme of
transformation to create safe, secure and sustainable homes for our
residents.

89

Agenda Item 10



3. Background context

3.1. Members are reminded that reports are presented to this committee to
provide an update on the work in progress following the self-referral to
the regulator for social housing. This work is being developed through
the Improvement Plan, which is now over halfway through the first year
of a two year plan.

3.2. Our focus is on the delivery of good, safe and sustainable homes for all
our residents, whose safety and wellbeing is paramount. There is a
strong commitment to ensuring that our social housing in Adur meets
this ambition.

3.3. Whilst this initial plan is work being carried out over the medium term, it
is important to state that programme to improvement will require longer
term transformation and work is being developed and referenced in this
report.

3.4. Members are also reminded about the legislative change underway
through the n
[...]
er of 
sites 

Private sector 
development 

Monthly and 
cummulative

Number of new 
property completions

Senior 
Development 
Manager

Number for 
month

New properties 
funded through the 
HRA, 
redevelopment,  joint 
ventures, transfer of 
sites 

Private sector 
development 

Monthly and 
cummulative

Private Sector 
Housing new service 
requests received

Private Sector 
Housing 
Manager 

Number for 
month

Private rental 
properties

Monthly and 
cummulative

224



Private Ssector 
Housing new 
enforcement notices 
issued  

Private Sector 
Housing 
Manager 

Number for 
month

Private rental 
properties

Social housing, 
private ownership, 
leasehold 

Monthly and 
cummulative

225



[1] This data is currently not able to be provided as it relies on a number of data sources to determine whether decent homes compliance has been met. As 
the data systems improve this PI will be reported against. 

226



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
18 January 2024

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected:N/A

JOSC Working Group - Review of the Worthing Cultural Services procurement
and contract process which was undertaken when the service was
externalised in 2019

Report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 The Joint Audit and Governance Committee (JAGC) is asked to review the
findings and recommendations of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee
(JOSC) and JOSC Working Group which reviewed the Worthing Cultural
Services procurement process that was undertaken in 2019. A copy of the
report from the Working Group and report to JOSC is attached as an
Appendix to this report. JAGC has previously asked to see the JOSC Working
Group report before considering the need for any further audit work on
Theatres as part of the internal Audit work programme.

1.2 The Working Group has considered the evidence and other information
presented to it and considered that the externalisation process, including the
procurement aspects, were robust and in accordance with the legal
requirements of such processes. These findings were approved by JOSC at

227

Agenda Item 11



its meeting on 30 November 2023 and the report and findings will be referred
to the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee on 6 February 2024 for its
consideration.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Joint Audit and Governance Committee review the findings and
recommendations from the JOSC Working Group report and consider if any
further audit work is required as part of the internal audit Work Programme.

3. Context

3.1 As part of its Work Programme, JOSC agreed to set up a Working Group to
review the Worthing Cultural Services procurement process undertaken in
2019. Councillors Margaret Howard, Paul Mansfield, Jane Sim and Carl
Walker were originally appointed to the Working Group. Due to membership
changes of the main JOSC, Councillors Ann Bridges, Richard Nowak and Jon
Roser were appointed to the Working Group for 2021/22 in place of
Councillors Mansfield, Sim and Howard. Councillor Howard was appointed as
the Chairman of the Working Group in 2019 and in 2021 stepped down from
JOSC and the Working Group to be replaced by Councillor Walker. Councillor
Walker was replaced by Councillor Richard Nowak for the meeting of the
Working Group on 2 March 2022 for the conclusion of the review as
Councillor Walker had stood down as a member of JOSC. The Working Group
agreed the following terms of reference and project objectives for the review:-

a) To review the processes followed by the Councils when making the
decision to externalise the culture service in Worthing via a new
charitable organisation and to assess whether or not the externalisation
process was robust or not;

b) To question the Worthing Executive Member for Customer Services,
any other Worthing Executive Members and Senior Council officers on
the decisions and the processes undertaken to reach that decision
referred to above; and;

228



c) To consider if there is a need for any recommendations to be put to the
Joint Strategic Committee/Worthing Executive Member for Customer
Services on the decisions made.

Outcomes expected - A better understanding of the decisions undertaken
regarding the Cultural service in Worthing and the processes undertaken in
reaching those decisions.

3.2 The recommendations from the Working Group report were agreed by JOSC
at its meeting on 30 November 2023 for referral to the Worthing Joint Strategic
Sub-Committee to be considered on 6 February 2024.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 JAGC is requested to review the findings and recommendations from the
JOSC Working Group and consider the need for any further audit work on
theatres as part of the internal audit work programme.

5. Engagement and Communication

5.1 The JOSC Working Group that undertook the review of the Theatres
procurement process held discussions with relevant Council Officers and,
details of those discussions and the evidence provided are set out in the
accompanying report at the Appendix.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 There are no direct financial implications relating to this report but
the Working Group was provided with financial information relating to the
procurement process and transfer of Worthing Theatres and Museum in 2019.

Financial Officer - Emma Thomas Date - 09/01/2024

7. Legal Implications

7.1 Under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the
power to do anything to facilitate or which is conducive or incidental to the
discharge of any of their functions.

7.2 Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 provides a Local Authority to do anything
that individuals may do (subject to any current restrictions or limitations
prescribed in existing legislation.

229



Legal Officer Joanne Lee Date 04/01/2024

Background Papers
Report to the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 30 November 2023 as
attached as Appendix to this report.

Officer Contact Details:-
Mark Lowe
Scrutiny & Risk Officer
Tel: 01903
[...]
whereas a
charity is not for profit. CICs are expected to reinvest their surpluses
but can also pay a proportion of this out to the owners or investors.
With a charity, surpluses or reserves are possible but should not be
excessive. This usually means that a charity must have a policy for
how much surplus it retains in case income falls in the future. Charities
are required to produce financial statements in charity format and are

242



regulated by the charity commission as well as Companies House.
Charities are eligible for rate relief of up to 100% at the discretion of the
local authority. A charity has to comply with the Charity Commissions’
risk management policies and there are strict guidelines on governance
of charities.

6.3 The Working Group is mindful of the the length of time taken to undertake the
review which has been due to the Covid-19 pandemic and delays in trying
to get information from the Executive Member for Cultural Services.

6.4 The Working Group has noted the processes followed by the Councils when
making the decision to externalise the culture service in Worthing via a new
charitable organisation.

6.5 Having considered the evidence and other information presented to the
Working Group it is considered that the externalisation process, including the
procurement aspects, were robust and in accordance with the legal
requirements of such processes.

7.0 Recommendations

7.1 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the contents of
the Working Group report and the findings and refer the report to the
Worthing Joint Strategic Sub Committee.

7.2 That Officers be commended for their work when making the decision to
externalise the culture service in Worthing via a new charitable
Organisation and for bringing the issues to a conclusion.

Reason - To note the work undertaken in resolving these issues.

7.3 That for the reasons set out above in Section 6 of the report, the
Working Group is satisfied that the processes followed by the
Councils when making the decision to externalise the culture service in
Worthing via a new charitable organisation were correct and this
externalisation process was robust;

Reason - The Council has followed the relevant procedures and the Working
Group can find no gaps in these processes.

7.4 That the findings and recommendations in this report be referred to the
Joint Audit & Governance Committee to assist it in reviewing the need
for any further internal audit work on Theatres.

243



Reason - Because the Joint Audit & Governance Committee has asked to see
the report before considering the need for any further audit work on Theatres
as part of the Internal Audit Work Programme.

Local Government Act 1972
Background Papers:

None

Contact Officer:

Councillor Richard Nowak
Chairman of the JOSC Cultural Services Working Group
Town Hall,
Chapel Road,
Worthing
BN11 1HA
richard.nowak@worthing.gov.uk

244


	Agenda
	7 Joint Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25 to 2026-27
	8 Disaster Recovery Plan
	9 Risk and Opportunities
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	10 Adur Homes
	Appendix 1 Housing Improvement Plan
	Appendix 2 Risk Assessment
	Appendix 3 Performance Indicators

	11 Worthing Theatres



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

The Gordon Room, Town Hall, Chapel Road, Worthing 
 

18 January 2024 
 

Councillor Dan Hermitage (Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Barrett (Vice-Chair) 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Councillor Andy McGregor 
Councillor Catherine Arnold 
Councillor Tony Bellasis 
Councillor Ann Bridges 
Councillor Julian Shinn 
Councillor Debs Stainforth 
 

Councillor Ibsha Choudhury 
Councillor Nigel Morgan 
Councillor Hazel Thorpe 
Councillor John Turley 
Councillor Steve Waight 
Councillor Henna Chowdhury 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Kevin Boram and Councillor Jim Funnell & Councillor Ödül Bozkurt  
JGC/45/23-24   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Henna Chowdhury substituted for Councillor Ödül Bozkurt 
  
  
JGC/46/23-24   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Nigel Morgan declared an interest in item 9 - Disaster Recovery Plan as 
someone who worked within the Digital industry. 
  
Councillor Andy McGregor declared an interest  in relation to item 10 - Risks and 
Opportunities, as a member of the Sussex Yacht Club. 
  
JGC/47/23-24   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the 21 November 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and be signed by the Chairman  
  
JGC/48/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
  
JGC/49/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no questions from Members under CPR 12. 
  
JGC/50/23-24   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 



 
2 

 
There were no urgent items 
  
JGC/51/23-24   Joint Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25 to 2026-27 

 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 8, which had been circulated to all 
Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes.  
  
The report asked Members to approve and adopt the contents of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2024/25 to 2026/27 
for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003. 
  
Members asked about the movement of capital funding; investment returns strategy; the 
councils borrowing history; a published league table of local authority debt; council 
investments and plans for provisional debt repayment. 
  
Members were informed there had been significant spend on the Worthing Integrated 
Care Centre and the acquisition of Southern House; that the investment strategy was to 
allow them to mature; that advice previously had been not to borrow due to government 
grants; that there was no concern of debt and published data included historical debt and 
that taken on as part of investing; that anytime money was placed with a bank or similar 
that the activities of those organisations were monitored closely and that when the capital 
expenditure was put on a business case, the finances would be looked at in how to fund 
it. 
  
Members also discussed a desire to see a debt to income ratio of property investment 
strategy and the value of political oversight, with regards to counterparties that the 
Council’s do business with. 
  
Resolved:  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
  

• Noted the report (including the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP 
Statements) for 2024/25 to 2026/27. Including the addition of State Street Global 
Advisors MMF as an approved counterparty, to be governed within the same 
limits as other Money Market Funds and proposed changes to specified 
investment limits as detailed in 6.1.3.  

• Requested within all treasury reporting for the specific needs of property income 
generating investments, a debt to income ratios across Adur and Worthing 
Councils. 

  
  
JGC/52/23-24   Disaster Recovery Plan 

 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 9, which had been circulated to all 
Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes.  
  
The report outlined the comprehensive journey undertaken to develop and implement the 
Disaster Recovery Plan (DRP) for the council's systems. The process involved assessing 



 
3 

the existing systems, their contracts and collaborating with system owners to establish 
robust recovery procedures. 
  
Members asked whether a new information management system would be renewed after 
its two year period and how officers would score the key areas of the disaster recovery 
plan. 
  
Members were informed that the new information management system would not be 
renewed beyond its current two year period as it would not be cost effective and that the 
officer would score the vast majority of key areas as 9/10. 
  
Resolved:  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee noted and acknowledged the completion 
and launch of the new IT Disaster Recovery Plan 
  
  
JGC/53/23-24   Risk and Opportunities 

 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 10, which had been circulated to 
all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. This report 
provided the latest updates on the management of the Councils’ Risks and Opportunities. 
  
Members asked about the flood defences at the Sussex Yacht club; proposed cctv 
contracts with sussex police; the general risk of not finding significant budget savings 
from both Councils; the priority of health and wellbeing of tenants and leaseholders; how 
equalities were addressed in both councils and preparation for the central government 
Bill that could see the disbanding of the role of surveillance commissioner. 
  
Members were informed that officers were facing a host of issues relating to technology, 
maintenance, governance, data protection etc in regards to CCTV; that there was an 
ongoing risk for the Councils if they did not find sufficient funding, they would not be able 
to set a balanced budget; that the safety of tenants and leaseholders was the number 
one priority, that new legislation called for every part of the Council, Members and 
Officers, make equalities a central part of the day to day and that consultation was taking 
place with legal in preparation of the Bill. 
  
Members also discussed seeing equality impact assessments and receiving a further 
report on the Sussex Yacht Club flood defences. 
  
Resolved:  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
  

• Noted the progress in managing the Risks and Opportunities 
• Agreed to receive a further progress report in July 2024. 
• Requested that in further progress reports, the Joint Audit and Governance 

Committee see updates regarding equality impact assessments update reports 
and how they can be better embedded in the reports provided to committees 

• Requested a report on the current risk and plans to address that risk, with a 
timeline. In particular, with further information relating to the line on page 87, 
“Challenges remain regarding extinguishments of rights of way as well as Sussex 



 
4 

Yacht Club being difficult and uncooperative in protecting homes and businesses.” 
That report should be delivered for consideration at the JAGC committee meeting 
scheduled for 21 March 2024. 

  
JGC/54/23-24   Adur Homes 

 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 11, which had been circulated to 
all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. 
  
This report provided the latest progress review of the Housing Improvement Plan for Adur 
Homes, following the self-referral to the Regulator for Social Housing. It updated 
Members on the specific progress being made to improve performance and meet the 
required standards. 
  
Members asked about the number of voids; involvement of the regulator; further 
breakdown of data sets; the complaints action plan; Member involvement in regards to 
helping officers and grants from Homes England. 
  
Members were informed that new contractors had been tasked with bringing remaining 
voids down; that the regulator was speaking to officers and asking for evidence; that 
further breakdowns could be provided; that work was happening to get through the 
backlog of complaints; that officers did want to work with Members to see how concerns 
could be addressed and that due to the self referral, it was possible to lose the grant from 
Homes England. 
  
Members discussed how the reduction in voids was emblematic of how well the 
department was running, public perception and how self referral to the housing 
ombudsman was a positive action. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee noted the good progress being made to 
ensure that Adur Homes became fully compliant with regulatory standards and the wider 
programme of transformation to create safe, secure and sustainable homes for residents. 
  
JGC/55/23-24   Worthing Theatres 

 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 12, which had been circulated to 
all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. 
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee (JAGC) was asked to review the findings 
and recommendations of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) and JOSC 
Working Group which reviewed the Worthing Cultural Services procurement process that 
was undertaken in 2019. JAGC had previously asked to see the JOSC Working Group 
report before considering the need for any further audit work on Theatres as part of the 
Internal Audit work programme. 
  
The Working Group had considered the evidence and other information presented to it 
and considered that the externalisation process, including the procurement aspects, were 
robust and in accordance with the legal requirements of such processes. These findings 
were approved by JOSC at its meeting on 30 November 2023 and the report and findings 



 
5 

will be referred to the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee on 6 February 2024 for its 
consideration. 
  
Resolved:  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee noted the report and agreed that no further 
audit work on Theatres was required at this time by the Committee.  
  
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 9.23pm, it having commenced at 
6.30pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


